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CATEGORY:
Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8517.69.0000; 8517.70.0000  

Ms. Kirsten Shira Herder

ADC Telecommunications (TE Connectivity)

1187 Park Place

Shakopee, MN  55379

RE:
The tariff classification of a Multi-Service Terminal (MST) for digital line telecommunications on optical access networks from Mexico
Dear Ms. Herder:
In your letter dated April 16, 2012, you requested a tariff classification ruling.
The merchandise subject to this ruling is a Multi-Service Terminal (MST) for digital line telecommunications on optical access networks.  The MST is a unit used in line telecommunications to provide a protected local convergence point to link fiber optic cables containing fewer signals and split them into a greater number of outputs.  The MST cable will plug directly into a Fiber Distribution Hub (FDH) eliminating the need for fusion splicing and speeding network construction.  The principal function of the MST is to distribute an optical signal from an FDH to multiple end-user premises.   The MST incorporates a plastic housing, input and output fiber optic cables, four to twelve connectors, and modules (distribution and splitter types).  While the FDH distributes the telecommunications signal to an entire neighborhood, the MST works within that neighborhood distribution network to distribute the optical access to a number of end-user premises.  The MST will be imported equipped with a splitter module and without a splitter module.
The MST equipped with a splitter module will incorporate all of the components mentioned above; input and output fiber optic cables, connectors, splitter and distribution modules.  In its imported condition it is a complete Multi-Service Terminal (MST) and will be capable of fulfilling all of the functions mentioned above and provide simplified routing and termination of fiber pigtails.

The MST without a splitter module cannot operate in its imported condition because it is not a complete unit.  After importation, it is customized with one or more distribution and splitter modules according to customer specification.

The applicable subheading for the Multi-Service Terminal (MST) equipped with a splitter module will be 8517.69.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Other apparatus for transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network): Other”.  The general rate of duty will be free.

The applicable subheading for the Multi-Service Terminal (MST) without a splitter module will be 8517.70.0000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Other apparatus for transmission or reception of voice, images or other data, including apparatus for communication in a wired or wireless network (such as a local or wide area network): Parts”.  The general rate of duty will be free.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.
This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).
A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Linda Hackett at (646) 733-3015.

Sincerely,

Thomas J. Russo
Director
National Commodity Specialist Division



